



BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 2021-259

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING TOYOTA PASONG TAMO INC., AS A SINGLE CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BID (SCRB) FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF TPB MOTOR VEHICLES FOR LOT 1 AND LOT 2

WHEREAS, the Tourism Promotions Board (TPB), through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), posted the Invitation to Bid No. ITB NO. 2021-007 for the Procurement of TPB Motor Vehicles with a total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand Pesos Only (PhP7,200,000.00) in the TPB website (www.tpb.gov.ph), the PhilGEPS and conspicuous place at the premises of TPB Bulletin Board for twenty-one (21) days;

LOT NO.	ITEM	QTY.	TOTAL AMOUNT (PhP)
1	Sedan – 4 doors	1	1,200,000.00
2	Vans	3	6,000,000.00

WHEREAS, on July 21, 2021, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) held the pre-bid conference which was attended by the following prospective bidders:

- 1) Nissan Commowealth, Inc. Mr. Gino Alfonso M. Villaroman
- 2) Honda Cars Manila Bay Mr. Klark Vincent De la Cruz
- 3) Toyota Manila Bay Mr. Michael Kyle R. Lor
- 4) Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc. Ms. Agnes E. Rubis

Ms. Jocelyn B. Ocampo

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), through its BAC Secretariat issued a Supplemental Bid Bulletin No. 2021-049 dated July 21, 2021 posted in PhilGEPS, and TBP website for the purposes of modifications and/or clarification of Technical Specifications made during the pre-bid conference;

WHEREAS, on July 3, 2021, the lone bidder, Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc., submitted their bids proposal for Lot 1 and Lot 2 before the prescribed closing time on August 2, 2021;

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2021, 2:00 P.M., during the opening of the bid for Lot 1, the BAC Members, Project Officer, and the Technical Working Group (TWG) examined the bid proposal submitted by Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc., using non-discretionary "pass/fail" criteria;



WHEREAS, upon examination of the submitted bid proposal the BAC found that the submitted eligibility documents to be compliant;

WHEREAS, the financial proposal submitted by Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc., and as read is in the amount of One Million Forty Thousand Two Hundred Pesos only (PhP1,040,200.00) inclusive of all applicable taxes, which is within the ABC;

WHEREAS, the Abstract of Bids as Read is as follows:

Bidders	Amount of Bid as Read	Remarks
Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc.	Php 1,040,200.00	Bid is within ABC and Submitted
		Bid Securing Declaration

WHEREAS, the result of the detailed evaluation of bid as Calculated is as follows:

Bidders	Amount of Bid as Evaluated	Remarks
	and Calculated	
Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc.	Php 1,040,200.00	Bid is within ABC

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2021, 2:00 P.M., during the opening of the bid for Lot 2, the BAC Members, Project Officer, and the Technical Working Group (TWG) examined the bid proposal submitted by Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc., using non-discretionary "pass/fail" criteria;

WHEREAS, upon examination of the submitted bid proposal of Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc., the BAC found that the submitted eligibility documents to be compliant;

WHEREAS, the financial proposal submitted by Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc., and as read is in the amount of Five Million Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred Pesos only (PhP5,619,600.00), inclusive of all applicable taxes, which is within the ABC;

WHEREAS, the Abstract of Bids as Read is as follows:

Bidders	Amount of Bid as Read	Remarks
Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc.	PhP5,619,600.00	Bid is within ABC and Submitted
		Bid Securing Declaration

WHEREAS, the result of the detailed evaluation of bid as Calculated is as follows:

Bidders	Amount of Bid as Evaluated	Remarks
	and Calculated	
Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc.	PhP5,619,600.00	Bid is within ABC

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, legal, technical, and financial documents presented during post-qualification on

August 24, 2021, the BAC-TWG and with concurrence of the BAC, found that the bid of Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc., for Lot 1 and Lot 2 is compliant and responsive;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, we, the member of the Bids and Awards Committee hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVE to recommend the following:

- a) to **DECLARE Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc.**,'s bid for **Lot 1** and **Lot 2** as a Single Calculated Responsive Bid (SCRB); and
- b) to **RECOMMEND** for approval of the **Chief Operating Officer of the Tourism Promotions Board** to **AWARD** to **Toyota Pasong Tamo Inc.**, the contract for the following:

Lot 1 Amount

1 Sedan 4 doors Php1,040,200.00 inclusive of all applicable taxes

Lot 2 Amount

3 Vans Php5,619,600.00 inclusive of all applicable taxes

RESOLVED at the Tourism Promotions Board, 4th Floor, Legaspi Towers 300, Roxas Boulevard, Manila this 27th day of August 2021.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

ATTY. VENANCIO C. MANUEL III

Chairperson

MARIAN SARAH C. GARATE

Vice Chairperson

NERISSA D. JUAN

Regular Member

RAMON JULIAN S. DE VEYRA, JR.

Provisional Member

ROSEMED ROMERO

Provisional Member – End-user

✓ APPROVED DISAPPROVED

MARIA ANTHONETTE C. VELASCO-ALLONES

Chief Operating Officer
Tourism Promotions Board